

No. 15-1345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YUSUF ABDI ALI,

Petitioner,

v.

FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSEPH C. DAVIS
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
11911 Freedom Drive
Suite 300
Reston, VA 20190
(703) 773-4000
joe.davis@dlapiper.com

LAURA KATHLEEN ROBERTS
NUSHIN SARKARATI
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
& ACCOUNTABILITY
One Hallidie Plaza
Suite 406
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444
kroberts@cja.org
nsarkarati@cja.org

COURTNEY G. SALESKI
Counsel of Record
ADAM D. BROWN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market St., Suite 4900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-2436
courtney.saleski@dlapiper.com
adam.brown@dlapiper.com

PAUL D. SCHMITT
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 8th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 799-4000
paul.schmitt@dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Respondent / Cross-Petitioner
Farhan Mohamoud Tani Warfaa*

July 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	5
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	10
I. This Court’s Review Is Not Warranted....	12
A. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for the Question Ali Presents Because the State Department Never Requested Immunity for Ali.....	13
B. The Decision Below Is Not in Conflict with Other Circuits	14
C. The Petition Does Not Present an “Exceptionally Important Question” Warranting This Court’s Review	18
II. Both the District Court and the Court of Appeals Properly Denied Ali Common Law Immunity	21
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A v. Ministère Public de la Confédération, B and C, (Khaled Nezzar), Fed. Crim. Ct. of Switzerland, B.2011.140 (Jul. 25, 2012)..</i>	28
<i>Affaire Bernard Ntuyahaga, Cour d’Assises de Bruxelles, 005417 (July 5, 2007).....</i>	29
<i>Ahmed v. Magan, No. 2:10 CV 00342 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 15, 2011).....</i>	20
<i>Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom, App. No. 35763/97, 34 Eur. H.R. Rep. H. (2001) (European Court of Human Rights).....</i>	30
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla, 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010).....</i>	23
<i>Ashraf Ahmed El-Hojouj v. Harb Amer Derbal, et al., LJN BV9748, Rechtbank’s-Gravenhage, 400882 / HA ZA 11-2252 (Mar. 21, 2012).....</i>	29
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon, 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....</i>	15, 16, 17
<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran, [2004] 71 O.R.3d 675 (C.A.) (Canada).....</i>	29
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah, 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....</i>	25
<i>Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....</i>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fang v. Jiang</i> , [2006] NZAR 420, 433-35 (H.C.) (New Zealand).....	29
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 493 F. App'x 106 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1637 (2013).....	17
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings, Doe No. 700</i> , 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia</i> , [2007] 1 A.C. 270 (H.L. 2006) (U.K.)	29
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of State</i> (Ger. v. Italy), 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3)	30
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	6
<i>Kovac et al. v. Karadžic et al.</i> , Tribunal de Grande Instance de Paris, Judgment of March 14, 2011, No. 05/10617	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	23, 27
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , Case No 14-15128 (11th Cir. Jun. 16, 2016).....	21-22
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	30
<i>Mireskandari v. Mayne</i> , No. CV123861JGBMRWX, 2016 WL 1165896 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2016).....	24
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	25
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	26-27
<i>Rosenberg v. Pasha</i> , 577 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) (“ <i>Samantar I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	17
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir.1992).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9, 23
<i>United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado</i> , 700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	22
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	25
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 773 (4th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>Samantar II</i> ”), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 897 (2014) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Zhang v. Zemin</i> , [2010] NSWCA 255 (C.A.) (Australia)	29
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (the “ATS”).....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602-1606 and 1608 (the “FSIA”)	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (the “TVPA”)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Br. of the United States, <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 13-1361 (Jan. 30, 2015) ...	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance, <i>Samantar v. Yousof</i> , 2010 WL 342031 (U.S. 2010).....	20, 21
Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Art. 3(1)(a), Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	26
Judgment and Opinion, International Military Tribunal at Nuremberg (Oct. 1, 1946), <i>reprinted in</i> 41 Am. J. Int'l L. 172, 220–21 (1947).....	30
Letter from Donald B. Verrilli, Jr., Solicitor General, to the Hon. Scott S. Harris, Clerk, Supreme Court of the United States (No. 12-1078, Jan. 8, 2014)	26
Order and Memorandum Opinion, <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04 CV 1360 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012)	6
Red Cross, <i>States Party to the following International Humanitarian Law and other Related Treaties as of 4-Jun-2014</i> ..	25-26
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	19, 20
Somali Constitution	25
Statement of Interest of the United States, ¶ 9, <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04 CV 1360 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2011).....	9, 20
